	- 100		
		SHEET	Atty. Dkt. 67929
To the Honorable Commissioner of Latents and Havemans	55 🚠	e attached origina	al documents or copy thereof.
To the Honorable Commissioner of Factors and Fractuaries 1. Name of conveying party(ies): P. JOHN FITZPATRICK DAVID G. STENNING JAMES A. CRAN	2. Name an Name: Address	nd address of rece CRAN & STE an amalgamatic continuation in corporation) a Inc. : 800 - 6th Aver	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?Ye	s <u>X</u> No		
Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? _ Yes <u>X</u> No			
3. Nature of Conveyance:			
X Assignment Merger Security Agree	ment Chang	e of Name	Other
		<u> </u>	
Execution Date: 08/10/2001			
<ul><li>4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):</li><li>If this document is being filed together with a new applic</li><li>A. Patent Application No.(s)</li></ul>	B. Pater	n date of the appl nt No.(s) 0,868	ication is
Additional numbers			
<ol> <li>Name and Address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li> </ol>	6. Total number	of applications a	nd patents involved: <u>1</u>
R. Alan Weeks Fellers, Snider, Blankenship, Bailey & Tippens, P.C.	7. Total fee (37	CFR 3.41):	\$_40.00
321 S. Boston Ave., Suite 800 Tulsa, OK 74103-3318	X Enclose	d	
	Authoriz	ed to be charged	to deposit account.
	8. Deposit accor (Attach duplic	unt number: cate copy of this p	page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT	USE THIS SPAC	E	
300: LAUELLER 0000045 1240868 581 -0 10 4			
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing informoriginal document.	mation is true and	cfrrect and any a	10/12/01
R. Alan Weeks Name of Person Signing	Signature		Date
122732.1 TOTAL NUMBER OF I	PAGES COMPRIS	ING COVER SH	EET & ATTACHMENTS <u>3</u>
		P	ATENT

REEL: 012273 FRAME: 0074

## ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of \$10 and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of all of which is hereby acknowledged,

(1) P. John Fitzpatrick, (2) David G. Stenning and (3) James A. Cran, whose addresses are (1) 4727 Chapel Road N.W., Calgary, Alberta, T2L 1A7, Canada, (2) 2114, 32 S.W. Calgary, Alberta, T2T 1W8, Canada and (3) 625 Sifton Blvd., S.W., Calgary, Alberta, T2T 3K8, Canada (the "Assignors")

hereby confirm that they have each assigned and do hereby each assign to

Cran & Stenning Technology Inc.. (the "Assignce") whose address is 800 - 6<sup>n</sup> Avenue S.W., Suite 1700, Calgary, Alberta, Canada T2P 3G3, formed by amalgamation of Wild Rose Holdings Ltd. and Cran & Stenning Technology Inc.,

all of their interest for the United States, Canada and all other countries in the technology comprising:

(1) the following patent and patent applications, the inventions described therein, any foreign application ("Corresponding Application") claiming priority from or resulting from national phase processing of any of the following patent and patent applications, and any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, re-issue, re-examination or extension of any of the patent, the patent applications or any Corresponding Application.

Country	Туре	Date (Issued/Filed)	Serial Number
United States	Patent	June 5, 2001 (Issued)	6,240,868 B1
Canada	Appin	September 22, 1999 (Filed)	2,283,007
PCT	Appln	March 21, 2001 (Filed)	PCT/CA01/00360
Canada	Appln	September 22, 1999 (Filed)	2,283,008
Canada	Appln	March 21, 2001 (Filed)	2,341,995
Lanaun	• •		

and

(2) all intellectual property rights, including know-how, confidential information and copyright, resulting from work carried out on the development and implementation of the inventions described in any of the above noted patent, patent applications and any Corresponding Patent.

The Assignors authorize the Assignee to claim all rights of priority and the Assignors waive any moral rights in copyright relating to the subject matter of this assignment.

EXECUTED at Calgary, Alberta, Canada, this	10" day of August 2001.
Witness signature:	njek
Johy L. Wivchanik	
EXECUTED at Calgary, Alberta, Canada, this	10 <sup>th</sup> day of August 2001.
Wimess signature:	ing
Jody L. Wivcharuk	
EXECUTED at Calgary, Alberta, Canada, this James A. Cran	10 <sup>th</sup> day of August 2001.
Wimess signature:	
Minchan Jody L. Wivcharuk	
Accepted by: by: Title: Preside	ng Technology Inc.
Wimess signature:	
Mivchanz, Jody L. Wivcharuk	

PATENT REEL: 012273 FRAME: 0076

RECORDED: 10/16/2001

. . ·